
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 815/11 - Oktober/October 1988

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washing­

ton), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter- 

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

LA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

LAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly . ..

JLYJG Jingji Lilim Yu Jingji Guardi 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

montidy

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. North-South Relations at the Cross­

roads. Hua Zhanshi  BR,  1988/ 

No.42, pp.18-21

**

2. Foreign Minister Qian Views World 

Affairs. BR,  1988/No.43, pp.14-16*

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

3. Gorbachev’s Policies in East Asia af­

ter Two Years. Gelman, Harry

*JNAS 1988/No.l, pp.47-54

4. The Soviet Concept of Security and 

Cooperation in the Asia-Pacific Re­

gion. Titarenko, Mikhail L. JNAS  

1988/No.l, pp.55-69

*



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -816/12-
Oktober/October 1988

Asia and Oceania

5. Economic Cooperation in the Asia- 

Pacific Region and the Role of the 

P.R.C.. Dernberger, Robert F. *JNAS 

1988/ No.l, pp.3-21

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

6. Javanese, Peranakan, and Chinese 

Elites in Cirebon: Changing Ethnic 

Boundaries. Hoadley, Mason C. 

*JAS, Aug.1988, pp.503-517

7. Socialist China and the Huaqiao: 

The Transition to Socialism in the 

Overseas Chinese Areas of Rural 

Guangdong, 1949-1956. Peterson, 

Glen D. *MC 1988/ No.3, pp.309-335

8. The Social Position of the Dutch 

Chinese: An Outline. Pieke, Frank N. 

*CI, Autumn 1988, pp.12-23

International Organization & Law

9. A Preliminary Research in Custom­

ary International Law (Chin.). Zhao 

Weitian *FY 1988/No.5, pp.90-95

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10. Economic Systems Do Not Have 

the Properties of Superstructure 

(Chin.). Bi Zhiguo *ZY 1988/No.8, 

pp.46-52

11. The Post-Mao Reforms in Histori­

cal Perspective. Cohen, Paul A. *JAS, 

Aug.1988, pp.518-540

12. Several Problems of the Initial 

Stage of Socialism (Chin.). Feng Ju 

*SKY 1987/NO.6, pp.9-14

13. The Problem of Exceeding the 

Development Phase of Productive 

Forces (Chin.). Feng Ziyi *ZY 

1988/NO.9, pp.13-17, 48

14. The Flaws and Failures of Mao 

Zedong’s Communist Fundamental­

ism. Friedman, Edward *AJCA, July 

1987, pp.147-154

15. Socialism with Chinese Character­

istics: Sun Yatsen and the Internatio­

nal Development of China. Godley, 

Michael *AJCA, July 1987, pp.109- 

125

16. The Laws of the Progression of So­

cial Modes and the Development 

Road of the Oriental Society (Chin.). 

Jiang Danlin *ZY 1988/ No.9, 

pp.6-12

17. Marxist Theory of Labour Division 

(Chin.). Jiang Jianhua *ZY 1988/ 

No.8, pp.37-46

18. A Restudy of Marx’s Theory of the 

Development Road of Oriental Socie­

ty (Chin.). Kang Xia *ZY 1988/No.9, 

pp.18-23, 78

19. Actually Existing Maoism. Walder, 

Andrew *AJCA, July 1987, pp.155- 

166

20. The Meaning, Features and Place 

in History of the Initial Stage of Soci­

alism (Chin.). Wang Wencheng *SKY 

1987/ No.6, pp.3-8

21. On the Democratic Politics Build­

ing of the Initial Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Yang Chuntang; Li Min 

♦SKY 1987/NO.6, pp.15-19

22. The Utopianism in People’s Com­

mune and Socialist Construction 

(Chin.). Zhou Chengen *ZDY 

1988/NO.5, pp.44-50

Party

23. A Review of Researches by Japan­

ese Scholars on the "Great Cultural 

Revolution" (Chin.). Amako, Satoshi 

♦ZDY 1988/No.5, pp.73-75

24. Varieties of Chinese Conservatism 

and the Fall of Hu Yaobang. Bach­

man, David *JNAS 1988/No.l, 

pp.22-46

25. An Analysis on the Third Plenary 

Session of the 13th CCP Central 

Committee (Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 

1988/No.lO, pp.17-24

26. A Summary of the Researches on 

Party History in the Period of Begin­

ning to Build Socialism in Full Scale 

(Chin.). Han Gang *ZDY 1988/No.5, 

pp.61-66, 60

27. The Theory and History of the 

United Front - Preface for A Draft 

History of the United Front Sponsor­

ed by the Chinese Communist Party 

(Chin.). Liao Gailong *ZDY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.22-28

28. A Comment on Chengdu Confer­

ence in 1958 (Chin.). Pei Di *ZDY 

1988/NO.5, pp.37-43

29. Some Problems in Study and Re­

search on the Party History in Demo­

cratic Revolutionary Period (Chin.). 

Sha Jiansun *ZD'Y 1988/No.5, 

pp.16-21

30. How to Comprehend Correctly the 

History of Relationship between Par­

ty and Government - A Discussion 

with Comrade Wei Xinsheng (Chin.). 

Tang Jianshao *ZDY 1988/No.5, 

pp.76-77

31. "Great Leap Forward": Choice of 

Independent Action (Chin.). Thorn­

ton, Richard *ZDY 1988/No.5, 

pp.71-72

32. A Review of the Party’s Collective 

Leadership in Democratic Revolutio­

nary Period (Chin.). Xiao Yiping; Shi 

Yousong *ZDY 1988/ No.5, pp.29-32

33. A Survey of Researches on Party 

History in the "Great Cultural Revo­

lution" period (Chin.). Zhang Hua 

♦ZDY 1988/NO.5, pp.67-71

34. The Causes for Failure in Holding 

on the Line of the CCP’s Eight Con­

gress (Chin.). Zhang Xingxing *ZDY 

1988/ No.5, pp.33-36

Government

35. Civil Service Reform in Post-Mao 

China. Burns, John *AJCA, July 1987, 

pp.47-83

36. The Struggle to Dictate China’s 

Administration: The Conflict of 

Branches vs Areas vs Reform. Unger, 

Jonathan *AJCA, July 1987, pp.15-45

Parliament

37. An Analysis of the Current Reform 

on National People’s Congress Sy­

stem (Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC 1988/ 

No.10, pp.44-55

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

38. On the Criminal System of Petition 

In China (Chin.). Chen Mingsu *FY 

1988/N0.5, pp.46-51

39. Rethinking and Rebuilding of the 

Systems of the Science of Criminal 

Law (Chin.). Chen Xingliang *FY 

1988/ No.5, pp.29-35

40. The Reform of Structure and the 

Supervision of Constitution (Chin.). 

Chen Yunsheng *FY 1988/No.5, 

pp.5-11

41. A Comparative Research in the 

Theory of Negligent Crime (Chin.). 

Gu Xiaorong *FY 1988/No.5, pp.36- 

41

42. Real Right and Real Right Legal 

System in China (Chin.). Jiang San 

*FY 1988/NO.5, pp.70-75

43. Incidental Civil Action and the 

Administrative Action (Chin.). Jin 

Junyin; Qiu Xingmei *FY 1988/ No.5, 

pp.17-21

44. On the Responsibility for Medical 

Negligence (Chin.). Li Zhimin; Wang 

Hanliang *FY 1988/No.5, pp.52-58

45. The Local Legislative Organ (Qing 

Dynasty) "Zi Yi Ju" and Its Law Mak­

ing (Chin.). Liang Yan *FY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.79-85

46. "People’s Supervision" and Com­

munist China’s Legal System. Liao 

Kuang-sheng *IS 1988/No.8, pp.34-58

47. Some Theoretic Problems on the 

Building of Legal Systems in the Pre­

liminary Stage of Socialism (Chin.). 

Liu Zhaoxing; Li Lin *FY 1988/No.5, 

pp.85-89

48. Studies in the Crime of Invading 

and Occupying Other’s Property For­

gotten (Chin.). Xiao Changlun *FY 

1988/NO.5, pp.42-45



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 817/13 - Oktober/October 1988

49. On the Naming Problems of the 

New Subjects of Science of Law 

(Chin.). Xu Naikang *FY 1988/No.5, 

pp.1-5

50. Mediation: A Defence Lme 

Against Crime. Yang Xiaobing *BR, 

1988/No.43, p.24

51. Researches in the Divisor’s Be­

queath (Chin.). Yang Zheng *FY 

1988/NO.5, pp.76-78

Military

52. The Numerous Difficulties Existing 

in the PLA’s Reform (Chin.). Chung I 

*SCC 1988/ No.10, pp.104-112

53. The Reform of the Chinese Com­

munists’ Militia System (Chin.). 

Chung Tai *SCC 1988/ No.10, 

pp.95-103

54. A Survey of the PLA Personnel’s 

Salaries (Chin.). Shu Ting *SCC 

1988/No.lO, pp.113-121

55. The PLA’s "Service Regulations on 

Active Officers" Revised (Chin.). 

Wang Hsien *SCC 1988/No.lO, 

pp.86-94

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

56. An Inquiry into the Origin of the 

"Great Cultural Revolution" (Chin.). 

Xi Xuan *ZDY 1988/No.5, pp.51-60

Personalities

57. Liu Shaoqi - the Founder of the 

Cause of Supply and Marketing Co­

operation in China (Chin.). Cheng 

Zihua *ZDY 1988/No.5, pp.3-7

58. Liu Shaoqi and China’s National 

Economical Adjustments in 1960’s 

(Chin.). Ma Yunfei *ZDY 1988/No.5, 

pp.8-15

59. Zhang Xuecheng’s Original Idea of 

History and the Editing of Local 

Chronicles (Chin.). Qiao Zhizhong 

*NX 1988/No.4, pp.70-80

60. Huang Zongxi in Context: A Reap­

praisal of His Major Writings. Struve, 

Lynn A. *JAS, Aug.1988, pp.474-502

Cadre Policy

61. The Management of Cadre Re­

sources in Mainland China: The Pro­

blems of Job Evaluation and Position 

Classification, 1949-1987. Chow, King 

W. *IS 1988/No.8, pp.11-33

Local Topics

National Minorities

62. Qinghai Province’s Tibetans. Cheng 

Gang *BR, 1988/No.42, pp.14-16

63. Guangxi-Zhuang Autonomous Re­

gion Guangxi: An Anniversary Re­

port. Guo Anding *CR 1988/ No.10 

pp.29-32

64. On the Improbabilitiy of Austro­

nesian Origins in South China. Mea­

cham, William *APS, Vol.XX VI, 

No.l, pp.89-106

65. Bathing Festival of the Lisu People.

Shi Zhiyi *CR 1988/No.lO, pp.66-68

66. Minority Song and Dance Festival. 

Zhang Siying; Dewar, Susan *CR 

1988/No.lO, pp.42-43

67. Xue Hengjia - Grasslands’ Reviver. 

Zhou Zheng *BR, 1988/No.42, p.17

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

68. Development Project Objectives 

and the Local Social Environment: A 

Case Study of a Chinese Village. 

Croll, Elizabeth *AJCA, July 1987, 

pp.127-146

69. What Do Former Capitalists Do 

Now?. Lu Yun *BR, 1988/No.39, 

pp.22-24

Population

70. Chinese Demographic Data: A 

Guide to Major Sources. Lavely, Wil­

liam *AJCA, July 1987, pp.167-178

71. The Controversy of West Scholars 

on the Question of Influence of Popu­

lation Growth to Economic Deve­

lopment (Chin.). Li Weisen *JY 

1988/No.7, pp.74-80

72. Problems of Populations on the 

Economic Development Strategies in 

China’s Coast Land (Chin.). Tian 

Xueyuan *JY 1988/No.8, pp.66-71

Religions

73. Religion and the State in Commun­

ist China: The Experience of Protes­

tant Christianity. Ch’en Yong-sheng 

*IS 1988/No.8, pp.59-81

Medicine and Health

74. Healthy Co-operation. Zhang Zhi- 

ping *BR, 1988/No.43, pp.16-19

75. Zhao Zhangguang - Inventor of 

T01’ Hair Tonic. Zhao Xuejun; Yu 

Fei *BR, 1988/NO.42, pp.22-25

Children, Youth and Education

76. Special Issue in honor of the Fif­

tieth Anniversary of Southwest Asso­

ciated University ("Lianda). Israel, 

John *CE, Summer 1988, pp.3-99

77. Chinese Students Abroad: A Grow­

ing Interest. Orleans, Leo *CEN, 

Sept.1988, pp.2-7

78. Chinese Science and Education. 

Smith, Kathlin *CEN, Sept.1988, 

pp.15-17

79. Progress in Education for the Dis­

abled. Wei Liming *BR, 1988/ No.41, 

pp.17-20

80. Chinese Students Abroad. Zhu Li 

*CR 1988/ No.10, pp.23-25

81. Formal Specialized Education in 

the Secondary School. *CNA, 

No.1369 (Oct.l, 1988), pp.1-9

Social Security

82. The People and the Cadres Engag­

ed in Re-sale and Re-purchase Busi­

ness on the Mainland (Chin.). Chen 

Hsi-yuan *SCC 1988/ No.10, pp.62-68

83. On the Strengthening of the Crimi­

nal Protection for Commodity Eco­

nomy (Chin.). Cui Qingsen *FY 

1988/NO.5, pp.22-29

84. The Crisis of Power Corrision and 

the Policy of Eliminating Corruption 

and Promoting Honesty (Chin.). 

Hsuan Mo *SCC 1988/No.lO, pp.25- 

31

85. A Comprehensive Analysis on the 

Newly-established Supervision Orga­

nizations over Corruption (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC 1988/No.lO, pp.32-43

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

86. Joint Ethnographic Fieldwork in 

Southern Sichuan. Harrel, Stevan 

*CEN, Sept.1988, pp.8-14

87. IHAC: An Institute for Ancient 

World History. Yang Dawu *CR 

1988/No.lO, pp.44-46

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

88. Preface to the Chinese Translation 

of "Scientific Materialism" (Chin.). 

Bunge, M. *ZY 1988/No.8, pp.53-55

89. On the Non-philosophical Theory 

Channel of the Formation of Philoso­

phical Consciousness (Chin.). Huang 

Menghua *ZY 1988/No.8, pp.9-15

90. My Views of Lao Zi’s Epistemolo­

gy (Chin.). Kang Zhongqian *ZY 

1988/No.9, pp.49-57

91. Semiotics and Logic (Chin.). Li 

Xiankun *ZY 1988/No.9, pp.61-68

92. An Initial Study of Struggle Spirits 

of Subject (Chin.). Ran Changguang 

*SKY 1987/ No.6, pp.57-62

93. Causality, Purposiveness and His­

torical Determinism (Chin.). Shen 

Geng *ZY 1988/ No.8, pp.30-36, 80

94. Kant and Contemporary Western 

Philosophy (Chin.). Strawson, P.F. 

*ZY 1988/No.9, pp.30-34

95. From Polarity to Medium (Chin.). 

Sun Zhengyu *ZY 1988/No.8, pp.3-8

96. Contemporary Explanation of Syl­

logism (Chin.). Wang Lu *ZY 

1988/No.9, pp.69-78

97. On the Principles of Human Per­

ceptual Activities (Chin.). Wang Nan- 

shi *ZY 1988/No.8, pp.16-22

98. A Preliminary Study of System 

Group (Chin.). Wang Tiansi *ZY 

1988/No.9, pp.24-29, 80



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 818/14 - Oktober/October 1988

99. On the Thinking Mode of "Jing 

Quan Hu Bei" of the Pre-Qin Confu­

cianism (Chin.). Wang Wenliang *ZY 

1988/No.8, pp.62-69, 29

100. Three Problems of Research Me­

thodology of Epistemology (Chin.). 

Wang Xingyan *SKY 1987/No.6, 

pp.51-56

101. The Realistic Character of Histo­

rical Knowledge (Chin.). Xiang 

Guanqi *SKY 1987/ No.6, pp.67-72

102. Ten Characteristics of Historical 

Knowledge (Chin.). Xu Zhaoren 

*SKY 1987/NO.6, pp.73-78

103. Intuition, Inspiration and Insight 

in the Scientific Creativities (Chin.). 

Yan Li *ZY 1988/No.8, pp.79-80

104. On M. Bunge’s "Scientific Materi­

alism" (Chin.). Zhang Huaxia *ZY 

1988/NO.8, pp.54-61

105. "Induction Problem" and the Ra­

tionality of Human Cognition (Chin.). 

Zheng Weimin *ZY 1988/No.8, 

pp.73-79

106. Luo Qinshun’s Starting of "Qi 

Xue" in the Ming Dynasty (Chin.). 

Zhong Erju *ZY 1988/ No.8, pp.70- 

72

107. Systems Self-organization and Na­

ture Purposiveness (Chin.). Zhong 

Ming *ZY 1988/ No.8, pp.23-29

108. Raising A Problem Scientifically 

Is the Prerequisite to solve It (Chin.). 

*ZY 1988/ No.9, pp.3-5

Philology

109. Gender and Grammar in Chinese: 

With Implications for Language Uni­

versals. Farris, Catherine S. *MC 

1988/ No.3, pp.277-308

Ancient History & Archaeology

110. Lao Zi Is Prior to Confucius 

(Chin.). Chen Guying *ZY 1988/ 

No.9, pp.40-48

111. A Study of the Theory of Three 

Generations of Shu History and Its 

Building (Chin.). Duan Yu *SKY 

1987/No.6, pp.84-90

112. A Study of the Zhou Patrician 

Families from the Bronzes Uncover­

ed at the Sites of the Original Zhou 

(Chin.). Zhu Fenghan *NX 1988/ 

No.4, pp.49-69

Earlier History

113.. Fusashi, Takeuchi *MC 

1988/No.3, pp.336-350

Modern & Contemporary History

114. A Free Discussion on the Great 

Victory in Taierzhuang (Chin.). He 

Zhongshan; Ye Qingke *ZDY 

1988/No.5, pp.86-92

115. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbezug. 

Teil II: Zwischen Warlordismus und 

Linkskurs: China in den Jahren 

1919-1927. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., 

Sept.1988, pp.696-720

116. 50th Birthday Symposium on Ed­

gar Snow’s ‘Red Star Over China’. 

Weiss, Ruth F. *CR 1988/No.lO, 

pp.55-57,68

117. Kuomintang’s Factional Struggles 

and the Establishment of Rule of 

Nanjing National Government 

throughout the Country (Chin.). 

Zheng Derong; Tian Keqin *ZDY 

1988/ No.5, pp.78-85

Geography

Social Sciences

118. Scientific Reason and Political 

Reason (Chin.). Chen Chengde *ZY 

1988/NO.9, pp.35-39

119. Some Problems of the Political 

Reform in China. Su Shaozhi *CI, 

Autumn 1988, pp.32-37

Literature and Arts

120. Feng Menglong’s Confucian, Tao­

ist and Buddhist Thoughts in His 

"Sanyan" (Chin.). Chen Liao *SKY 

1987/ No.6, pp.98-103, 97

121. The Shock Resulting from the 

Chinese Communists’ Film "Ho 

Shang" (Chin.). Fang Ching *SCC 

1988/No.lO, pp.77-85

122. A New Way of Writing: The Pos­

sibilities for Literature in Late Qing 

China, 1895-1908. Huters, Theodore 

*MC 1988/NO.3, pp.243-176

123. Arts and Crafts: Protection, Ex­

pansion, Innovation. Li Li *BR, 

1988/No.40, pp.14-17

124. Modem Chinese Embroidery. Li 

Li *BR, 1988/No.40, pp.18-19

125. The Short Stories of Ah Cheng: 

Daosim, Confucianism and Life. 

Louie, Kam *AJCA, July 1987, pp.1- 

13

126. A Silk Figurine Maker. Meng 

Gaoqing *CR 1988/No.lO, p.20

127. Analyse the Applicability of Sys­

tematic Method in Literature and Art 

Research (Chin.). Xu Qichao *SKY 

1987/No.6, pp.91-97

128. Imperial Rulers, Imperial Arts. 

Yang Xiaoneng *CR 1988/ No.10, 

pp.8-12

Sports

129. China at the 24th Olympic Games. 

Zhang Wei *BR, 1988/No.41, pp.20- 

24

Natural Sciences and Technology

Intellectuals

130. Between Party and Principle: The 

Exit and Voice of Fang Lizhi, Liu 

Binyan, and Wang Ruowang. Tong, 

James *CLG, Summer 1988, pp.3-102

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

131. The Variation of Economic Cycle 

After the Second World War - A 

main Feature of Economic Crisis in 

Post-War Time (Chin.). Xue Jing- 

xiao *NX 1988/NO.4, pp.15-25

Theories

132. On Income Distribution Theory of 

Marxism and Western Economics 

(Chin.). Chen Ding *JLYJG 1988/ 

No.4, pp.65-70

133. The Fundamental Structure of 

Accounting Management Theory 

(Chin.). Chen Yamin *JLYJG 

1988/No.5, pp.64-69

134. On the Analysis of Macroecono­

my in the Reform of System in China 

(Chin.). Chen Zhongsheng *JY 

1988/NO.7, pp.3-10

135. Calm Thinking on the Theory of 

Economic System Reform - Descrip­

tion and commentary on the econo­

mic reform thought of Liu Guoguang 

(Chin.). Du Hui *JY 1988/No.7, 

pp.52-58

136. On the Theory of Equilibrium Va­

lue of Marx (Chin.). Feng Genfu *JY 

1988/NO.7, pp.45-51

137. Economic Growth and the Law of 

the Increase of Productivity of Capital 

(Chin.). Gu Zongcheng *JK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.14-16

138. A Review to Kardel’s Societal 

Ownership Theory (Chin.). Huang 

Juju *JLYJG 1988/ No.5, pp.70-73

139. The More Growth of the Produc­

tion of Producer’s Goods and the 

Economic Development (Chin.). Li 

Zhou *JY 1988/No.7, p. inside back 

cover

140. The Fundament of the Science 

Philosophy and the West Modern 

Economics in Methodology (Chin.). 

Qin Duo *JY 1988/No.7, pp.59-64

141. How Did Marx Differentiate Clas­

sic Economics from Vulgar Econo­

mics and Defensive Economics 

(Chin.). Shen Zhiqiu *JY 1988/No.8, 

pp.72-75, 53

142. The History and the Present Situ­

ation on the Study of Information 

Economics (Chin.). Sim Shilong *JY 

1988/ No.7, pp.65-69,17

143. Malthus - An Economist who has 

been Misunderstood for more than a 

Century (Chin.). Tao Jialin *JK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.67-68

144. Establishing A Historic and Mul­

tidimensional Macro-economic Theo­

ry in China - a commentary on the 

symposium of China’s macro-econo­

mic theory (Chin.). Yang Yunlong; 

Liu Wei *JY 1988/No.8, pp.12-17



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 819/15 - Oktober/October 1988

145. A Comparative Study of Econo­

mic Results (Chin.). Zhao Xianglin 

*JWT 1988/NO.8, pp.27-28

146. Economic Thought of Qi’s Legal­

ists in the Period of Warring States 

(Chin.). Zheng Xueyi *JK 1988/No.4, 

pp.74-79

147. Four Theories of "Sacarcity" and 

the Reality of "Sacarcity" in China 

(Chin.). Zhong Pengrong *JK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.27-31

Planning and Development

148. Chinese Models of Economic De­

velopment and Their Implications For 

Management Training. Chen Derong 

*CI, Autumn 1988, pp.38-50

149. On the Chinese Communists’ 

Establishment of New Market Eco­

nomy Order (Chin.). Chiu Hung-hui 

*SCC 1988/ No.10, pp.56-61

150. Economic Development in 

Guangxi. Dewar, Susan *CR 1988/ 

No.10, pp.33-40

151. Land Planning Is the Highest 

Form of Planned Management 

(Chin.). Gu Chengbin *GSK 1988/ 

No.5, pp.25-27, 24

152. On Ten Points of the Strategy of 

Overall Economic Exploitation of the 

Yangtze River Area (Chin.). Gu Xin­

hua; Xia Xiaolong *JLYJG 1988/ 

No.4, pp.54-59

153. Some Reflections on the Adjust­

ment of Industrial Structure in Yun­

nan (Chin.). Hu Fuyun *JWT 1988/ 

No.8, pp.7-8

154. The Overall Plan for the Econo­

mic Structure Reform (Chin.). Li 

Yi-ning *CJ 1988/NO.7, pp.3-10

155. A Query to Build Up Agriculture 

with Industry (Chin.). Peng Daiyan 

*JLYJG 1988/No.4, p.71

156. A Challenge as Well as An Op­

portunity - Guizhou Participation in 

Grand Circulation of World Economy 

(Chin.). Zhang Peizi *GSK 1988/ 

No.5, pp.28-30

157. A Dual-Model of Economic Dev­

elopment in China (a continuum) 

(Chin.). Zhao Suyeng *JLYJG 

1988/No.4, pp.48-53

158. Aspects of the Economic Deve­

lopment of West China (Chin,). 

*GSK 1988/No.5, pp.6-12, 5

Budget and Investment

159. The Role of Modern Accounting 

in Modern Management (Chin.). 

Cheng Yingyuan *JK 1988/No.4, 

pp.53-57

160. A Systematic Thought on Several 

Problems of Financial Reform in 

China (Chin.). Li Yang *JLYJG 

1988/ No.5, pp.21-26

161. On the Choices of Investment Pat­

tern and Local Governmental Func­

tions (Chin.). Ma Qingquan *JY 

1988/No.8, pp.60-65

162. A Summary of Some Issues on the 

Financial System Reform in China 

(Chin.). Xing Bochun *JLYJG 

1988/NO.5, pp.74-79

163. The New Feature of Over-invest­

ment and Its Counter-measures 

(Chin.). Zhang Zhong-hua; Liu Jun- 

xia *CJ 1988/NO.8, pp.36-40

164. Investment in Fixed Assets. *BR, 

1988/ No.42, pp.25-27

Enterprises and Management

165. To Carry Out the Objective Ad­

ministration Is the Effective Ap­

proach to the Consummation of Con­

tracted Commercial Enterprises 

(Chin.). Chen Qi-jie *CJ 1988/No.7, 

pp.48-49, 64

166. To Change Enterprises’ Manager­

ial Mechanism Needs Further More 

Reform in Accounting System 

(Chin.). Chen Yuan-xie *CJ 1988/ 

No.7, pp.25-29

167. On Enterpriser’s Sovran Powers 

of Management (Chin.). Chen Zong- 

sheng *NX 1988/ No.4, pp.1-14

168. Problems on the Assignment of 

Enterprises’ Negotiable Assets 

(Chin.). Dong Fu-reng *CJ 1988/ 

No.8, pp.3-9

169. The Reform of Economic Mecha­

nism and the Reform of Ownership 

(Chin.). Dong Fureng *JY 1988/No.7, 

pp.27-33

170. Looking Back and Looking Ahead 

to the Reform of System of Owner­

ship by State (Chin.). Guo Weiping 

*SKY 1987/NO.6, pp.33-37

171. Establish the System of Bank of 

Trust Investment in Order to Com­

pletely Separate Government from 

Enterprises In Duty (Chin.). He Wei 

*JY 1988/No.7, pp.39-44

172. A Contradiction: the Nature of 

Commodity Economy and the Thesis 

of Its Relative Independence (Chin.). 

Huang Shixiong *JWT 1988/ No.8, 

pp.15-16, 30

173. Reorganize Property Right Rela­

tionship and Establish Ownership of 

Enterprise Legal Person (Chin.). Jin 

Ke; Gu Ping *JWT 1988/No.8, 

pp.20-23

174. The Intensification of Enterprise’s 

Reformation through Contract Sys­

tem Guaranteeing, Tax’s Levy, Tech­

nological Innovation ... (Chin.). Jun 

Ze; Wei Ying *JK 1988/No.4, pp.38- 

41

175. The Growing Up of Enterprise 

Group and the Perfection of State 

Economic Function (Chin.). Li Xiao; 

Others *JLYJG 1988/ No.5, pp.53-59

176. Encouraging the Development of 

Private Economy as An Important 

Step in Promoting Rural Reforms 

(Chin.). Liu Baojun *NJW 1988/ 

No.8, pp.24-28

177. The Breaking Down of the Func­

tions of Ownership and the Setting 

Up of Dual Managerial Authority of 

Enterprise (Chin.). Liu Shijin *JWT 

1988/No.8, pp.17-19

178. Shared System: the cornerstone of 

the intensification and stabilization of 

enterprise group (Chin.). Liu Wan- 

sheng *JWT 1988/ No.8, pp.24-26

179. Ownership, Property Right and 

Management Right (Chin.). Liu Wei; 

Ping Xinqiao *JLYJG 1988/No.5, 

pp.9-14

180. On the Management Responsibili­

ty System of Lease and Contract by 

Whole Staff (Chin.). Liu Xirong; 

Zhang Darning *GSK 1988/No.5, 

pp. 19-24

181. The Responsibility System of As­

sets Management Is Not A Successful 

Way to Enterprise Reform (Chin.). 

Liu Zongfeng *GSK 1988/No.5, 

pp.13-18

182. The Success of Rural Enterprises 

in China: Some Notes on its Social 

and Economic Effects. Odgaard, Ole 

*CI, Autumn 1988, pp.63-76

183. Owners of Rented Enterprises 

(Chin.). Shi Bao; Yang Min *JK 

1988/No.4, pp.32-37, 57

184. Ability of Rural Enterprises to 

Optimize Their Technical Structure 

(Chin.). Tan Gengshen *NJW 1988/ 

No.9, pp.38-40

185. On Private Economy. Tang Shun- 

qi *GSK 1988/ No.5, pp.44-48

186. Chinese Management Training 

Programmes: A Review. Vermeer, 

Eduard B. *CI, Autumn 1988, pp.51- 

62

187. On the Clarity of the Property 

Right of the Whole People’s Capital 

(Chin.). Wang Guogang *JLYJG 

1988/No.5, pp.15-20

188. The Substance of Co-operative 

System and the Development of Chi­

na’s Co-operative Economy at Pre­

sent (Chin.). Wang Wenyong *JY 

1988/No.7, pp.70-73

189. Property Right; Deal Cost; Plan­

ning and Market (Chin.). Wang Yan 

*JLYJG 1988/NO.4, pp.1-7

190. Some Views on the Development 

of Personal Economy (Chin.). Xiao 

Liang *JLYJG 1988/No.5, pp.49-52

191. The Hardness and the Counter­

measures for the State Commerce to 

Play the Leading Role (Chin.). Xu 

Cong-cai *CJ 1988/No.7, pp.42-45

192. Private Sector of Economy; Fea­

tures, Trends, and Alternatives 

(Chin.). Xu Shaoyi; Bai Zhenshan 

*NJW 1988/No.8, pp.19-23

193. Corporation’s Asset Ownership 

and Enterprise Responsible for Own 

Profits or Losses (Chin.). Yang Rui- 

long *JY 1988/No.8, pp.47-53







CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 822/18 - Oktober/October 1988

301. Neuere Entwicklungen im chinesi- 

schen AuBenhandel. Louven, Erhard 

*C.a., Sept.1988, pp.720-724

302. Reflections on Export-oriented 

Economy in Less-developed Regions 

of Coastal Area (Chin.). Wang Kelin 

*NJW 1988/NO.8, pp.37-39

303. Technological Exports on the 

Rise. Wei Liming *BR, 1988/No.43, 

pp.21-23

304. The Advancement of a "Bionic" 

Theory of International Investment 

Environment (Chin.). Yang Fan *JK 

1988/NO.4, pp.58-62

305. On An Appropriate Foreign 

Debts Scale (Chin.). Zhang Liqing 

*JY 1988/NO.8, pp.26-31, 65

306. Foreign Trade and Tourism. *BR, 

1988/ No.41, pp.24-27

Statistics

TAIWAN

307. Foreign Investment and Techno­

logy Transfer in Taiwan: Past Expe­

rience and Future Potential. Chi Schi- 

ve *IFC, Aug.1988, pp.13-24

308. Toward a New Era of Economic 

Development in the Republic of Chi­

na on Taiwan: The Acceleration of 

Economic Liberaliz. and Internatio­

nal.. Li, K.T. *IFC, Aug.1988, 

pp.1-12

309. America, the Offshore Island Cri­

sis of 1954-55, and Calculated Ambi­

guity. Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis 

*IS 1988/NO.8, pp.120-152

310. Taiwan’s Economic Outlook - 

Entering the 21th Century As An In­

dustrialized Nation. Wang, Y.T. *ER, 

Sept.-Oct.1988, pp.1-6

311. Taiwan Reporters in Beijing. Wei 

Liming *BR, 1988/No.39, pp.24-26

312. The VAT Experience in the Re­

public of China. Yen Ching-Chang 

*ER, Sept.-Oct.1988, pp.7-17

313. Growing Economic Ties Between 

the Mainland and Taiwan. Zhong Jing 

*CR 1988/No.lO, pp.18-19

HONGKONG AND MACAU

314. "One Country, Two Systems" and 

the Basic Law of Hongkong Special 

Administrative Region (Chin.). Luo 

Weijian; Chen Ke *FY 1988/No.5, 

pp.12-17

315. Macaus Importe aus der Volksre- 

publik China, 1980 bis 1985. Ptak, 

Roderich *A, July 1988, pp.61-80

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Ai Wei: 295

Amako, Satoshi: 23

Bachman, David: 24

Bai Zhenshan: 192

Bi Zhiguo: 10

Bunge, M.: 88

Burns, John: 35

Cai Yuanyuan: 223

Cao Yang: 224

Ch’en Yong-sheng: 73

Chan, Thomas: 248

Chang Chongxin: 210

Chen Chengde: 118

Chen Derong: 148

Chen Ding: 132

Chen Guying: 110

Chen Hsi-yuan: 82

Chen Ke: 314

Chen Liao: 120

Chen Mingsu: 38

Chen Qi-jie: 165

Chen Qingyi: 225

Chen Qiren: 249

Chen Sheng: 214

Chen Wenyuan: 203

Chen Xingliang: 39

Chen Yamin: 133

Chen Yuan-xie: 166

Chen Yunsheng: 40

Chen Yupu: 250

Chen Zhong: 196

Chen Zhongsheng: 134

Chen Zongsheng: 167

Cheng Gang: 62

Cheng Yingyuan: 159

Cheng Zihua: 57

Chi Schive: 307

Chiu Hung-hui: 149

Chong, W.L.: 251

Chow, KingW.: 61

Chuan Ku: 25

Chung I: 52

Chung Mou: 296

Chung Tai: 53

Cohen, Paul A.: 11

Croll, Elizabeth: 68

Cui Qingsen: 83

Dai Gang: 220

Dai Yuan-chen: 252

Deng Yiming: 226

Deng Zehui: 223

Dernberger, Robert F.: 5

Dewar, Susan: 150

Dewar, Susan: 66

Ding Li: 262

Ding Shengjun: 204

Dong Fu-reng: 168

Dong Fureng: 169

Du Hai-yan: 252

Du Hui: 135

Duan Yu: 111

Fan Gang: 253

Fang Ching: 121

Fang Sheng: 297

Fang Sheng: 298

Farris, Catherine S.: 109

Feng Genfu: 136

Feng Ju: 12

Feng Ziyi: 13

Friedman, Edward: 14

Fusashi, Takeuchi: 113

Gelman, Harry: 3

Godley, Michael: 15

Gu Chengbin: 151

Gu Huanzhang: 227

Gu Ping: 173

Gu Rongde: 254

Gu Xiaorong: 41

Gu Xinhua: 152

Gu Zongcheng: 137

Guo Anding: 63

Guo Weiping: 170

Han Gang: 26

Han Zhirong: 228

Harrel, Stevan: 86

He Wei: 171

He Xiaoxing: 255

He Zhen-yi: 256

He Zhongshan: 114

Hoadley, Mason C.: 6

Hsiao Yun: 37

Hsuan Mo: 84

Hu Fuyun: 153

Hua Zhanshi: 1

Huang Juju: 138

Huang Menghua: 89

Huang Shixiong: 172

Huang Zhiqiang: 237

Huters, Theodore: 122

Israel, John: 76

Jiang Danlin: 16

Jiang Jianhua: 17

Jiang San: 42

Jin Junyin: 43

Jin Ke: 173

Jin Pei: 257

Jun Ze: 174

Kang Rongping: 299

Kang Xia: 18

Kang Zhongqian: 90

Ke Yinbin: 299

Kong Fan-lai: 294

Lavely, William: 70

Li Chaochen: 218

Li Cheng-rui: 258

Li Jianyong: 229

Li Jiayi: 230

Li Li: 123

Li Li: 124

Li Lin: 47

Li Min: 21

Li Pinghan: 231

Li Rongxia: 300

Li Weisen: 71

Li Xiankun: 91

Li Xiao: 175

Li Yanfu: 259

Li Yang: 160

Li Yi-ning: 154

Li Zhimin: 44

Li Zhou: 139

Li, K.T.: 308



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 823/19 - Oktober/October 1988

Liang Yan: 45

Liao Changlin: 205

Liao Gailong: 27

Liao Kuang-sheng: 46

Lin Guo Guang: 260

Liu Aixin: 261

Liu Baojun: 176

Liu Biao: 262

Liu Chen: 215

Liu Fuyuan: 216

Liu Jiang: 232

Liu Jun-xia: 163

Liu Jun: 233

Liu Rui: 263

Liu Shijin: 177

Liu Wansheng: 178

Liu Wei: 144

Liu Wei: 179

Liu Xirong: 180

Liu Yuxiang: 234

Liu Zhaoxing: 47

Liu Zongfeng: 181

Lou Ji-wei: 264

Louie, Kam: 125

Louven, Erhard: 301

Lu Yan: 273

Lu Yun: 265

Lu Yun: 69

Lung Fei: 85

Luo Weijian: 314

Ma Jiaju: 266

Ma Qingquan: 161

Ma Yang: 206

Ma Yunfei: 58

Meacham, William: 64

Meng Gaoqing: 126

Meng Guang: 235

Odgaard, Ole: 182

Orleans, Leo: 77

Others: 175

Others: 211

Others: 227

Others: 257

Others: 263

Pei Di: 28

Peng Daiyan: 155

Peterson, Glen D.: 7

Pieke, Frank N.: 8

Ping Xin-qiao: 267

Ping Xinqiao: 179

Ptak, Roderich: 315

Qian Jiaju: 268

Qiao Zhiizhong: 59

Qin Duo: 140

Qiu Xingmei: 43

Ran Changguang: 92

Schulte Nordholt, Henk: 269

Schultz, Theodore W.: 236

Sha Jiansun: 29

Shao Peimin: 270

Shen Geng: 93

Shen Zhiqiu: 141

Shi Bao: 183

Shi Tanjing: 207

Shi Yousong: 32

Shi Zhiyi: 65

Shu Ting: 54

Smith, Kathlin: 78

Song Guoqing: 271

Song Tao: 272

Strawson, P.F.: 94

Struve, Lynn A.: 60

Su Shaozhi: 119

Sim Guanghui: 237

Sun Shilong: 142

Sun Zhengyu: 95

Tan Gengshen: 184

Tan Manni: 219

Tang Jianshao: 30

Tang Shunqi: 185

Tao Jialin: 143

Thornton, Richard: 31

Tian Hao: 238

Tian Keqin: 117

Tian Xueyuan: 72

Titarenko, Mikhail L.: 4

Tong Wan-sheng: 273

Tong, James: 130

Unger, Jonathan: 36

Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 309

Vermeer, Eduard B.: 186

Walder, Andrew: 19

Wang Aiwen: 208

Wang Guogang: 187

Wang Haiping: 274

Wang Hanliang: 44

Wang Hsien: 55

Wang Jun: 275

Wang Kelin; 302

Wang Lu: 96

Wang Nanshi: 97

Wang Tiansi: 98

Wang Wencheng: 20

Wang Wenliang: 99

Wang Wenyong: 188

Wang Xingyan: 100

Wang Xun: 233

Wang Yan: 189

Wang Yuqi: 276

Wang Zhen-zhi: 277

Wang Zhitai: 278

Wang, Y.T.: 310

Weggel, Oskar: 115

Wei Liming: 303

Wei Liming: 311

Wei Liming: 79

Wei Ying: 174

Weiss, Ruth F.: 116

Wen Dibo: 239

Wu Jilang: 279

Xi Xuan: 56

Xia Xiaolong: 152

Xiang Guanqi: 101

Xiao Changlun: 48

Xiao Liang: 190

Xiao Yiping: 32

Xing Bochun: 162

Xiong Dakuan: 280

Xu Baiyuan: 240

Xu Cong-cai: 191

Xu Naikang: 49

Xu Qichao: 127

Xu Shaoyi: 192

Xu Zhaoren: 102

Xue Jingxiao: 131

Yan Li: 103

Yang Chuntang: 21

Yang Chunxue: 291

Yang Dawn: 87

Yang Fan: 304

Yang Hanwu: 241

Yang Min: 183

Yang Ruilong: 193

Yang Shaohong: 209

Yang Xiaobing: 50

Yang Xiaoneng: 128

Yang Yunlong: 144

Yang Yuzhen: 210

Yang Zheng: 51

Yao Yanwen: 281

Ye Qingke: 114

Yen Ching-Chang: 312

Yi Hong: 217

Yi Ming: 194

Yin Ke-sheng: 282

Yu Bo: 283

Yu Fei: 75

Yu Minge: 284

Yu Zhizhong: 285

Zhago Xian: 286

Zhan Hong-song: 287

Zhang Darning: 180

Zhang Hua: 33

Zhang Huaxia: 104

Zhang Jun-kuo: 288

Zhang Kui-feng: 195

Zhang Lianyou: 242

Zhang Liqing: 305

Zhang Peizi: 156

Zhang Shichen: 196

Zhang Shubao: 289

Zhang Siying: 66

Zhang Wei: 129

Zhang Xingxing: 34

Zhang Xuchang: 290

Zhang Zhenbin: 197

Zhang Zhiping: 74

Zhang Zhong-hua: 163

Zhao Chonglin: 291

Zhao Fengkun: 243

Zhao Guoquan: 198

Zhao Lukuan: 211

Zhao Shuyuan: 292

Zhao Suyeng: 157

Zhao Weitian: 9

Zhao Xianglin: 145

Zhao Xuejun: 75

Zheng Derong: 117

Zheng Si-rui: 199

Zheng Weimin: 105

Zheng Xueyi: 146

Zhi Xiaohe: 200

Zhong Cheng: 293

Zhong Erju: 106

Zhong Jing: 313

Zhong Ming: 107

Zhong Pengrong: 147

Zhou Chengen: 22

Zhou Fu-xiang: 293

Zhou Xiangang: 198

Zhou Xiangang: 201

Zhou Zheng: 67

Zhu Fenghan: 112

Zhu Jianzhen: 221

Zhu Li: 80

Zhu Qi: 294

Zuo Mu: 202


